
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 98-1441

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-appellee,

v.

MICHAEL D. ANDREAS, et al.,
Defendants-appellees,

APPEAL OF: THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY and
DOW JONES & COMPANY, INC.,
Intervenors-appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
(HON. BLANCHE M. MANNING)

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

JOEL I. KLEIN
Assistant Attorney General

A. DOUGLAS MELAMED
Deputy Assistant Attorney
General

OF COUNSEL:

JAMES M. GRIFFIN
MARVIN N. PRICE, JR.
KEVIN C. CULUM
Attorneys

JOHN J. POWERS, III
MARION L. JETTON
Attorneys

U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
Chicago, IL 60604

U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
601 D Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

. NATURE OF THE CASE AND COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS
BELOW 2

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. The Criminal Case 3

 B. The Motions To Intervene 5

 C. The District Court's Order 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 11

. THE APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF
APPELLATE JURISDICTION 11

II. APPELLANTS HAVE NO RIGHT OF ACCESS TO
PRIVILEGED INFORMATION 16

 A. Appellants' Presumption of Access
 Argument Was Never Made in the
 District Court and Is Not Properly
 Before This Court 16

 B. There Is No Presumption of Access
 Created When A District Court "Uses"
 in Pretrial Rulings in a Criminal
 Case Materials Previously Properly
 Filed under Seal 18

 C. Appellants' Burden Of Proof Argument
 Can Be Summarily Rejected 28

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</u> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	10,11,13
<u>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</u> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	12
<u>Dellwood Farms, Inc. v. Cargill, Inc.</u> , 128 F.3d 1122 (7th Cir. 1997)	4,21,22,26
<u>Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</u> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	12
<u>Douglas Oil v. Petrol Stops Northwest</u> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979)	20,26
<u>First National Bank of Chicago v. Comptroller of the Currency</u> , 956 F.2d 1360 (7th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 506 U.S. 830 (1992)	16
<u>Grove Fresh Distributors, Inc. v. Everfresh Juice Co.</u> , 24 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1994)	1
<u>Gunn v. University Committee to End War in Viet Nam</u> , 399 U.S. 383 (1970)	15
<u>In re Grand Jury Proceedings (Johanson)</u> , 632 F.2d 1033 (3d Cir. 1980)	13
<u>In re Matter of New York Times Co. (Biaggi)</u> , 828 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 485 U.S. 977 (1988)	24
<u>In re Motions of Dow Jones & Co.</u> , Nos. 98-3033 and 98-3034, 1998 WL 216042 (D.C. Cir. May 5, 1998)	20
<u>In the Matter of Continental Illinois Securities Litigation</u> , 732 F.2d 1302 (7th Cir. 1984)	19,27-28
<u>In the Matter of Eyecare Physicians of America</u> , 100 F.3d 514 (7th Cir. 1996)	21
<u>In the Matter of Grand Jury Proceedings: Victor Krynicki</u> , 983 F.2d 74 (7th Cir. 1992)	17,19,20,23,24
<u>McKinney v. Indiana Michigan Power Co.</u> , 113 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 1996)	18
<u>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</u> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989)	12

<u>Oswald v. General Motors Corp.</u> , 594 F.2d 1106 (7th Cir. 1979), <u>cert. denied</u> , 444 U.S. 870 (1979)	12
<u>Pepsico, Inc. v. Redmond</u> , 46 F.3d 29 (7th Cir. 1995)	19,25
<u>Perez v. Ledesma</u> , 401 U.S. 82 (1971)	15
<u>Pollution Control Industries of America, Inc. v. Van Gundy</u> , 979 F.2d 1271 (7th Cir. 1992)	15
<u>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of California</u> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	20,21,22,24
<u>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</u> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	21
<u>United States v. Amodeo</u> , 71 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995)	23
<u>United States v. Amodeo</u> , 44 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 1995)	23
<u>United States v. Andreas et al.</u> , No. 96 CR 762, N.D. Ill.	1,2
<u>United States v. Corbitt</u> , 879 F.2d 224 (7th Cir. 1989)	20,22,23,28
<u>United States v. Cotton</u> , 101 F.3d 52 (7th Cir. 1996)	19,28
<u>United States v. Dorfman</u> , 690 F.2d 1230 (7th Cir. 1982)	24
<u>United States v. McVeigh</u> , 119 F.3d 806 (10th Cir. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 118 S. Ct. 1110 (1998)	22
<u>United States v. Tracy</u> , 989 F.2d 1279 (1st Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 508 U.S. 929 (1993)	17
<u>United States v. Zolin</u> , 491 U.S. 554 (1989)	25

STATUTES

United States Constitution Amendment I	20-24
Section 1 of the Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1	1,3

Title III of the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2510-20	7,24
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)	passim
